
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P a g e | 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AZTurboCourt User Manual 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Arizona Supreme Court 
 

Version 4 
 

Pima Superior Court 
 

 
 

User Manual © 2015– Pima Version 1 
January 2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 



User Manual © 2015– Pima Version 1 
January 2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  2 
 

Register for System Notifications 
 
 

System Notifications is an automated notification program that provides the latest 
AZTurboCourt information regarding System Outages, Enhancements, Training 
Information and Policy Updates. 

 

Why Register for System Notifications? 
 

Receive advanced notifications of: 

 News and updates regarding AZTurboCourt 

 New applications available in your County 

 New training modules added to the AOC webpage 

 New policy decisions regarding AZTurboCourt 
 

To sign up for System Notifications 
 

 go to  http://azcourts.gov/azturbocourtinformation 

 click on Register for System Notifications 

 Fill out the registration form and submit 

Administrative Orders Link 
The Supreme Court Administrative Orders governing e-Filing can be found at this site: 

  http://www.azturbocourt.gov/E-filingAdministrativeOrders.aspx 
 

 
 

 

http://azcourts.gov/azturbocourtinformation
http://www.azturbocourt.gov/E-filingAdministrativeOrders.aspx


User Manual © 2015– Pima Version 1 
January 2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  3 
 

Contents 
 

REGISTER FOR SYSTEM NOTIFICATIONS ...................................................................... 2 

WHY REGISTER FOR SYSTEM NOTIFICATIONS? ....................................................................... 2 

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDERS LINK ............................................................................................. 2 

SECTION ONE: AZTURBOCOURT REGISTRATION ......................................................... 5 

TIPS FOR REGISTRATION ...................................................................................................... 5 

CONSIDERATIONS FOR ORGANIZATIONAL REGISTRATION PLAN ................................................. 5 

DEFINITIONS FOR ADMINISTRATOR AND USER ......................................................................... 5 

REMINDERS ......................................................................................................................... 6 

REGISTERING ADMINISTRATORS AND BASIC USERS ................................................................ 7 

Administrative User Account .......................................................................................... 7 

Adding Basic User Accounts ........................................................................................ 10 

Editing Organization Information .................................................................................. 11 

Inactivating a User Account .......................................................................................... 12 

SECTION TWO: USER MENU ........................................................................................... 13 

START A NEW FILING .......................................................................................................... 13 

MESSAGES ........................................................................................................................ 14 

RECENT E-FILING ............................................................................................................... 14 

MY FORMS ........................................................................................................................ 15 

MY PROFILE ...................................................................................................................... 16 

MY PAYMENTS/FINANCIAL .................................................................................................. 17 

SECTION THREE: E-FILING IN SUPERIOR COURT ....................................................... 18 

SYSTEM GENERATED FORMS .............................................................................................. 18 

Summons ..................................................................................................................... 19 

Certificate of Compulsory Arbitration ............................................................................ 19 

Notice of Provisional Remedy ...................................................................................... 19 

INITIATE A CASE WITH PIMA COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT ......................................................... 20 

Entering Case Information ............................................................................................ 21 

Attaching Documents ................................................................................................... 27 

FILING A FIRST APPEARANCE IN PIMA COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT .......................................... 33 

Attaching Documents ................................................................................................... 40 

SUBSEQUENT FILINGS INTO SUPERIOR COURT ...................................................................... 46 

System Generated Forms ............................................................................................ 46 

Entering Case Information ............................................................................................ 47 

Submitting Your Documents for Filing .......................................................................... 53 

Filer View after Submitting the Form set....................................................................... 60 

Requesting a Subpoena ............................................................................................... 60 

Retrieving Issued Documents ....................................................................................... 62 

SECTION FOUR: SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION ....................................................... 64 



User Manual © 2015– Pima Version 1 
January 2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  4 
 

ATTACH SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ..................................................................................... 64 

DO NOT ATTACH ANY OTHER DOCUMENTS IN THE SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS FIELD EXCEPT 

EXHIBITS/ATTACHMENTS. .................................................................................................... 64 

ATTACH ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS ....................................................................................... 65 

FILING DETAILS AND STATUS MESSAGES .............................................................................. 66 

TROUBLE SHOOTING ERROR MESSAGES .............................................................................. 67 

Case Validation Error ................................................................................................... 67 

Missing Information ...................................................................................................... 68 

Keyword Matter # ......................................................................................................... 69 

Request My Forms ....................................................................................................... 69 

Copy for New Form Set ................................................................................................ 70 

Delete Submission ....................................................................................................... 70 

List My Forms ............................................................................................................... 71 

Start New Filing ............................................................................................................ 71 

Summary Sheet ............................................................................................................ 71 

SECTION FIVE: E-SERVICE ............................................................................................. 72 

E-SERVICE DURING DELIVERY OF DOCUMENTS ...................................................................... 73 

Adding a Recipient Manually ........................................................................................ 74 

Adding a Recipient from the e-Service Address Book .................................................. 74 

Viewing or synchronizing with the Case e-Service list .................................................. 75 

Submitting the Form set with e-Service ........................................................................ 75 

E-Served Recipient Status ........................................................................................... 76 

Re-Sending to Recipient............................................................................................... 77 

History Link ................................................................................................................... 78 

Forms Served ............................................................................................................... 79 

Address Book ............................................................................................................... 80 

SECTION SIX: CREDIT CARD PAYMENT ........................................................................ 82 

PROCESSING ..................................................................................................................... 82 

FIRST TIME USE ................................................................................................................. 82 

ADDING/EDITING USERS ..................................................................................................... 85 

ADDING ADDITIONAL CARDS ................................................................................................ 86 

BASIC USER CREDIT CARDS VIEW ....................................................................................... 89 

SECTION SEVEN: CASE & DOCUMENT TYPES ............................................................. 90 

Case Initiation Title List ................................................................................................ 90 

Initiating Civil Case Categories ..................................................................................... 90 

First Appearance Document Title List........................................................................... 91 

Subsequent Document Title List ................................................................................... 92 

SECTION EIGHT: COMMON TERMS................................................................................ 95 

INDEX ................................................................................................................................. 97 



User Manual © 2015– Pima Version 1 
January 2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  5 
 

Section One: AZTurboCourt Registration 
 
 

Tips for Registration 
 

 Do not register yourself without first deciding on your organization’s registration 
plan. 

 

 One person in your organization completes initial registration. 
o This person becomes an administrator by default. 
o See next section for definitions of administrators and basic users. 

 

 Administrators only: Pages five and six will assist you in learning how to create 
your organization’s registration plan. 

Considerations for Organizational Registration Plan 
 

 Should the entire firm/organization register together, or should each department 
register separately? 

 

 How many administrators will you have? What positions may need administrative 
capabilities? 

 

 Are there departments within your organization that only process certain filing 
types? 

 

 Do you have public email folders that everyone can view? (This may be a good 
choice for the default email address in initial registration.) 

 

 Will legal secretaries and paralegals file using an attorney’s login (username) and 
password or their own? 

Definitions for Administrator and User 
 

Administrator(s) User 
View all form sets created by all users 
associated with organization 

View only form sets created by this user 
account 

Create new users N/A 

Inactivate user access levels N/A 

Change user access levels N/A 

Change user passwords Change password for this user account 

Edit organization account information N/A 

Change profile information for any user Change profile information related to this 
user account 

Change email preferences for this 
administrator account 

Change email preferences for this user 
account 



User Manual © 2015– Pima Version 1 
January 2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  6 
 

Reminders 
 
 The first person that completes registration in a firm or business is automatically an 

administrator. 

 
 Users will receive an email after registration and can then change their password and 

login (username). 

 
 The email address provided at initial registration for the Administrator will receive all 

messages related to each submission by every registered user. 

 
 Many firms/organizations use a public folder email address as their initial registration 

email. See  page 11 for instructions on changing the organization’s default email 
address. 

 
 If the username or email address is already in use in AZTurboCourt it cannot be used 

again. 



User Manual © 2015– Pima Version 1 
January 2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  7 
 

Registering Administrators and Basic Users 
 

 

Administrative User Account 
 

URL:   http://www.azturbocourt.gov 
 

1.  Type in www.azturbocourt.gov (or click the link above) and then click on the e- 
filing icon. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2.  You will be taken to the AZTurboCourt Home Page 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTE: Currently the first three listed applications are print forms only for Justice Courts 
and cannot be used to electronically file court documents at this time. The Family Law – 
Superior Court application is also a print form application and cannot be used to 
electronically file court documents at this time. 

http://www.azturbocourt.gov/
http://www.azturbocourt.gov/


User Manual © 2015– Pima Version 1 
January 2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  8 
 

 

3.  Click Register. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4.  Enter contact information. A red asterisk indicates required information (*). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5.  Choose an email notification preference and your user type. 



User Manual © 2015– Pima Version 1 
January 2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  9 
 

6.  Click Next to proceed to step 2: Account Details. 
Note: the screenshot below is for an Attorney/Law Firm user. Screens for other 
user types will be different 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7.  Fill in all fields. To save time at the e-filing stage, fill in those fields that aren’t 
required also. Do not include a bar number or state if you are registering a non- 
attorney (i.e. paralegal or legal secretary under Attorney/Law Firm registrant type). 

 
8.  Agree to the terms and conditions of the user agreement and click Register. To 

view the User agreement click on the “click here” link on the screen. 
 

9.  Follow the instructions in the Adding User Accounts section to add remaining 
users. 



User Manual © 2015– Pima Version 1 
January 2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  10 
 

Adding Basic User Accounts 
 

1.  Click on My organization (in the User Menu). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2.  Click Add User Account. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3.  Enter all required information. If entering information for an attorney, make sure to 
enter a bar # and phone #. 

 
NOTE: The system will automatically send an email to the new user. This email will not 
include their password information. The Administrator must use an alternate method to 
notify the user about his/her password. 



User Manual © 2015– Pima Version 1 
January 2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  11 
 

Editing Organization Information 
 

Any administrator can edit organization information, including law firm name, default 
email address, contact person and contact phone number. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

1.  Click on Edit Organization Info 
 

2.  Update or replace designated information. 
 

3.  Click Save. 
 

 
 

NOTE: This is the only area where you can update the organization email address. 
 

Add/Edit Contact Information 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Add/Edit Courtesy Notifications 
 

Email address entered here will receive all courtesy notifications regarding a submission 
or e-Service. 

 
 

 

 



User Manual © 2015– Pima Version 1 
January 2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  12 
 

Inactivating a User Account 
 

1.  Click My organization. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
2.  Select the user by clicking on their name. 

 
3.  From the status menu, select Inactivate. Click Update. 



User Manual © 2015– Pima Version 1 
January 2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  13 
 

Section Two: User Menu 
 

 

Start a New Filing 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Start new filing link places you on the home page. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

You can now select your case type from the list under Start your case in Arizona. 
 

If you do not see “Start your case in Arizona”, click on “change” 
 
 
 
 
 

Choose “USA” and then “Arizona”. 



User Manual © 2015– Pima Version 1 
January 2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  14 
 

Messages 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Recent e-Filing 

 

 
 The Messages link provides a list of system- 

generated messages. 
 
 Messages will contain your filing status. 

 
 The message may also contain communication from 

the clerk’s office with important information related to 
your filing. 

 
 

 Administrators can view messages sent to all 
registered users. 

 
 Users can view messages related to submissions 

done with their login (username). 
 
 

 You may also receive messages via email. To 
change your email preferences, go to My profile 
from the User Menu. 

 
 

 The Recent e-filings link quickly allows access to your 
most recent submissions and has the ability to check 
the status of other electronic filings. 

 
 On this page you can also perform an advanced 

search. This allows access to all other filings. You can 
also check your recent messages. This option takes 
you to the messages screen. 



User Manual © 2015– Pima Version 1 
January 2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  15 
 

My Forms 
 
 
 
 The My forms link shows all form sets created by the 

user. 

 
 An administrator can see all form sets created by all 

registered users. 
 
 A user will only see form sets done under their login 

(username). 

 
 System organizes by form set number, most recent to 

least recent. 

 See the fees paid for your filings. (Administrator can see 

all filing fees for all users.) 
 
 A user can see their own filing fees. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Export filing fee detail to an Excel spreadsheet by clicking Print to MS Excel. 

The following categories may be sorted: 

 Click Submission Name to sort alphabetically by case name. 

 Click Case # to sort alpha numerically by case type (CV, CR etc.), and then 
case number. 

 Click on Filing type to sort alphabetically (Civil Lawsuits Superior Court, 
Arizona Appellate Courts, etc.) 

 Click on Status to sort alphabetically by status. 

 Click on Jurisdiction to sort alphabetically by filing court (Pima County 
Superior Court, Arizona Supreme Court, etc.) 

 Click Created by to sort alphabetically by user. 

 Click Filing fees, Application fees, or Total to put fees in numerical order. 



User Manual © 2015– Pima Version 1 
January 2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  16 
 

My Profile 
 
 

 The My profile link provides access to update contact 
information, username, password, and email 
preferences. 

 
 Usernames and email addresses cannot be used in 

AZTurboCourt more than once. 

 
 If other people are using your username to e-file, make 

sure to communicate any profile changes to them. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

To change contact information: 
 

1.  Delete the text in the field and enter new information. 
 

2.  Click Update. 
 

To change username (Login): 
 

1.  Delete current username and enter a new one. 
 

2.  Answer security question. 
 

3.  Click Update. 
 

To change Email Preferences: 
 

1.  Click the radio button to the left of your email preference. 
 

2.  Click Update. 



User Manual © 2015– Pima Version 1 
January 2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  17 
 

My Payments/Financial 
 

 
 

Admin User 
Menu 

Basic User 
Menu 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 This section allows you to run filters and generate financial reports. These reports 
can be used to assist you with reconciliation. 

 
 Administrative users have the ability to run reports for all users within the 

organization. Basic users can run reports for their submissions only. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 

January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  18 
 

 
 

Section Three: E-filing in Superior Court 
 

You can use AZTurboCourt to electronically file a new case or documents into an 
existing case in Pima County Superior Court. 

 

When you initiate a case electronically with Pima County Superior Court, AZTurboCourt 
generates your civil cover sheet, certificate of compulsory arbitration and necessary 
summonses. If your case initiation also includes an emergency provisional remedy 
order, AZTurboCourt will generate and issue a Notice of Provisional Remedy. 

 

System Generated Forms 
 

Civil Cover Sheet 
Arizona Rule of Civil Procedure 8(h) states that the plaintiff shall complete and submit a 
Civil Cover Sheet in a form approved by the Supreme Court in the civil case category 
except: 

 

Amicus brief 
Change of name 
Change of venue to other county 
Civil traffic appeal 
Corporate power of attorney 
Delayed birth certificate 
Eviction actions 
Foreign judgment 
Forfeiture 
Habeas Corpus 
Injunction against harassment 
Injunction against workplace harassment 
In-state deposition for foreign jurisdiction 
Minor abortion 
Out of state deposition 
Restoration of civil rights 
Secure attendance of prisoner 
Sexually violent person 
Tax appeal 
Transcript of judgment 

 
The Civil Cover Sheet provides information on the parties, identifies any emergency 
orders sought and whether this is complex litigation. AZTurboCourt collects all 
necessary information for the civil cover sheet, generates the form, and submits it to the 
court at the time of filing. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 

January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  19 
 

Summons 
 

Based on data entry into AZTurboCourt, a different summons will generate for every 
defendant listed on the complaint. You can retrieve the issued summons once the 
complaint is electronically delivered and accepted by the court. 

 

 

Certificate of Compulsory Arbitration 
 

Depending on your case type, AZTurboCourt will ask if your case is, or is not, subject to 
compulsory arbitration. The form will generate with an electronic signature and will be 
delivered to the court upon submission of your e-filing. The plaintiff must certify by their 
signature that the case is or is not subject to arbitration. 

 

 

Notice of Provisional Remedy 
 

This form generates when you select this option as an emergency order in 
AZTurboCourt. You choose between provisional remedy with notice and without notice. 

 
AZTurboCourt will populate this form based on entry information and send notice back 
to the filer for service on opposing party. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 

January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  20 
 

Initiate a Case with Pima County Superior Court 
 

1) Click General Civil-Superior Court Start Now. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2) Choose Pima from the Where to file drop-down. 
a.  Location fills in automatically. Click Next. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 

January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  21 
 

b.  Click I am starting a new case in this court and click Next. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Entering Case Information 
 

1)  Explore the FAQ on the welcome screen or click Next. 
 

2)  Verify attorney information and indicate Attorney’s address is: in the USA or 
Attorney’s address is: outside of the USA. If you are appearing Pro Hac Vice 
indicate so by clicking the box. Click Next. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 

January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  22 
 

3) Enter attorney’s Law Firm Name and mailing address. Click Next. 
 

4) Designate the number of plaintiffs. Click Next. 
NOTE: You may only enter 6 Plaintiffs. For 7 or more Plaintiffs, you will need to 
file your case in paper at the clerk’s office. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5) Enter plaintiff type. Click Next. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6) Enter plaintiff information: 
 

a.  If plaintiff is represented by an attorney, you can choose skip entry of 
plaintiff’s address and skip the address screen. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 

January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  23 
 

7) Enter plaintiff address by choosing SPECIFIED BELOW and manually entering 
the address or using the attorney’s address shown in the drop-down. Click Next. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8) Choose number of defendants. Click Next. 
NOTE: You may only enter 6 Defendants at case initiation. For 7 or more 
Defendants, you will need to file your case in paper at the clerk’s office. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9) Choose defendant type. Click Next. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 

January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  24 
 

10)  Enter defendant information. Click Next. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11)  Choose emergency order requested. If no emergency orders are requested or 
none apply do not make a selection. Click Next. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

12)  Choose whether or not a complex case designation applies. Click Next. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Note: If you choose Complex case designation applies you will be taken to a 
screen where you will indicate why the case should be designated a complex 
case. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 

January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  25 
 

13) Choose civil case category. Click Next. 
a.  The selection you make on this screen will determine what appears as the 

civil case subcategory. 
b.  See page 90 for a list of all civil case subtypes. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

14) Choose your civil case subcategory. Click Next. 
a.  Based on your selection here, compulsory arbitration may or may not 

apply. 
b.  Not all civil case subcategories are available to file in AZTurboCourt. Click 

on the link to see categories not included in the application. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 

January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  26 
 

15)  Indicate if the case is, or is not, subject to compulsory arbitration. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

16)  Check the box certifying that the case is or is not subject to compulsory 
arbitration. Click Next. 
NOTE: The name of the person certifying is the person logged into the 
application and whose electronic signature that will appear on the system 
generated Certificate. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
17)  Choose the main document type. Click Next. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 

January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  27 
 

18)  If final review detects no errors, click Next. 
If errors are detected, the application will not let you proceed until they have been 
corrected. Red error messages will instruct you on how to correct the errors. 

 

 
Attaching Documents 
 

1)  Optional: Enter client matter phrase or number by clicking Add Keyword/Matter # 
and entering the information in the field provided, if applicable. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2)  Notice the Form Set # and Completed Status. Completed status does not mean 
you are finished, but only that you have a form set # assigned and your progress is 
saved (see  page 66 for all status definitions). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Note: the application fee for submitting a case initiation formset is 4.5% of the filing 
fee or $11.00 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 

January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  28 
 

3) Scroll to the bottom of the page. Click Attach. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4) Enter the document title as it appears on your document. Do not include any 
special characters in the title. There is only room for 250 characters in this field. 
If your title is longer than 250 characters, either shorten your title or enter as 
much as will fit; the clerk’s office will edit as needed during the acceptance 
process. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5) Click Choose File, choose your document, and either double-click or click Open 
to attach the document. AZTurboCourt will only accept Main Documents in the 
PDF, DOCX and ODT formats. 

 
6) Click Save (see Helpful Hints on page 64 for more information about attaching 

documents). 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 

January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  29 
 

7) The Court prefers to have any supporting documents (e.g. exhibits, attachments) 
attached as part of the main document. For example, you are filing a Complaint 
and have two exhibits; the Complaint and both exhibits are uploaded as one 
document. However, if the main document with exhibits is over the 10MB limit 
then you will need to attach them in the Attach Supporting Documents section 
as outlined below. 

 
If you are attaching a document using a PDF format and it is over the 10MB limit, 
try saving the document in DOCX or ODT and re-attaching. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Attach Supporting Documents should only be used if the Main document 
with attachments is larger than 10MB. If you need to attach documents here 
please follow these instructions: 

 
Enter the Description/Title of Document. If this is a continuation of exhibits, 
type in the name of the main document and which exhibits are attached. For 
example: 

Answer – Exhibits 5-7 
This will allow the court to easily identify which exhibits go with which main 
document 

 
8) Enter the document title in the Description of Document field. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
9) Click Choose File, choose your document, and either double-click on your 

document or click Open to attach the document. Click Save. AZTurboCourt will 
only accept Supporting Documents in the PDF, DOCX and ODT formats for Pima 
County Superior Court. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 

January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  30 
 

10)  Optional: Click Attach Additional Documents for proposed orders, judgments, 
or notices of hearing. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11)  Choose your Document Type from the drop-down menu; enter the 
Title/Description of your document; and Click Choose File. AZTurboCourt will 
only accept Proposed Orders in the DOCX and ODT formats. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
12)  Choose your document, and either double-click on your document or click Open 

to attach the document. Click Save. 
 

13)  Click Next. 
 

14)  AZTurboCourt will show the notification status you chose at registration or you 
may choose an email notification option. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 

January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  31 
 

15)  Optional: In Courtesy Notifications, include any additional emails that you want 
to receive status message notification. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

a.  Courtesy notification emails will not include messages sent by the clerk. 
b.  DO NOT USE TO NOTIFY OTHER PARTIES. 

 
16)  Click Next. 

 
17) Agree to user terms. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

18)  Enter your (person submitting the documents for filing) name in First and Last 
Name text boxes. 

 

19) Click EFILE. 
 

20)  If you HAVE NOT used AZTurboCourt previously and set up a payment account, 
you will be taken to the Choose a way to pay screen. See Payment Process on 
page 82 for instructions. 

 

21)  If you HAVE used AZTurboCourt previously and set up a payment account, you 
will see the screen below. Choose your method of payment and click NEXT. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 

January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  32 
 

 

22)  If choosing PAY WITH A DIFFERENT CREDIT CARD, see Payment Process on 
page 82 for instructions. 

 

23)  Ensure status changes from “Completed” to “Filing pending” or “Delivered”. 
 
 
 

 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 

January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  33 
 

Filing a First Appearance in Pima County Superior Court 
 

1. Follow steps 1 and 2 on pages 20 and 21 of this document. 
 

2. Choose I am filing into an existing case and provide the case number. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3. If the Case does not validate, you will not be able to move further into the 
program and will see the red error message below. Please call the Court or the 
AOC Support Center with any questions. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 

January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  34 
 

4. If the case validates, the next screen will be the welcome screen. Click Next on 
that screen. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5. Pima County Superior Court has Party Matching functionality. The next screen is 
a Case Information Screen with a list of Case Participants. Verify the case 
information is correct and click Next. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
6. Answer No to the question, Have you previously paid your appearance fee? 

Click Next. 
a.  Note: This screen determines your first appearance filings fees; please 

ensure you correctly answer this question. A “yes” answer will not charge 
you a first appearance filing fee, a “no” answer will charge you a first 
appearance filing fee. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 

January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  35 
 

7.  The next screen is “Determine the Filer”. Select the appropriate answer from the 
list provided. Click Next. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8.  Attorney’s Information screen. 
Note: if you are using a different user type the screen will change slightly. For this 
example we are using an Attorney/Law Firm user type. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

a.  Determine if the pre-populated phone number is correct or enter the 
correct phone number. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 

January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  36 
 

b.  Optional: If you are filing as a Special Master, Arbitrator, or other (Judge 
Pro Tem, Conservator, Guardian, Fiduciary, Court Appointed Attorney, or 
Receiver,) check the box to suppress filing fees and user fees. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
c.  Click Next. 

 
9.  Enter the Attorney Mailing address. Click Next. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
10. Select the Represented Party on the following screen. Click Next. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 

January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  37 
 

11. Choose main document. Click Next. 
a.  If you choose any of the following main document types you will also be 

asked if a Certificate of Compulsory Arbitration was previously filed. 

 Answer 

 Answer and Counterclaim 

 Answer and Cross Claim 

 Answer and Third Party Complaint 

 Answer to Cross Claim 

 Answer to Third Party Complaint 
b.  If you are not filing an answer skip to step 22. 

 
12. Answer the question, Has a Certificate of Compulsory Arbitration been filed 

on this case? 
a.  The answer to this question will determine the following screens. Some 

screens may look different than in this example based on your specific 
situation. This example demonstrates a Yes answer to the question. 

 
13. Click on the button that applies to your situation. This example chooses, I agree 

that this case is subject to compulsory arbitration. Click Next. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
14. Check the box certifying your statement of agreement to compulsory arbitration. 

Click Next. If you are not adding new parties, skip to step 22. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 

January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  38 
 

15. Choose the number of new parties. Click Next. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

16. Choose Person/Entity Type. Click Next. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

17. Enter Person/Entity Information. Click Next. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

18. Automated review detects no errors, click Next. 
a.  If errors are detected, the application will not let you proceed until they 

have been corrected. Red error messages will instruct you on how to 
correct the errors. See Page 67 for information on troubleshooting error 
messages. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 

January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  39 
 

 

19. Review and Prepare Documents Screen will allow you to review and edit your 
answers and attach your documents. 

a.  This screen automatically defaults to the e-File & e-Serve screen. If you 
will be submitting your documents without using e-Serve, click the E-File 
tab. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

20. Your Completed Forms 
This section lists all forms that have been generated by the AZTurboCourt 
application based on your answers to questions posed during the submission 
process. By clicking on View you will be able to view the prepared document. If 
the document contains incorrect information you will need to go back to the 
application and update the application with the correct information. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

21. Your Documents 
This section is where you will attach your documents for filing. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 

January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  40 
 

Attaching Documents 
 

In Pima County Superior Court, you may attach up to FIVE additional documents. For 
each additional document, the filer is allowed to attach up to 25 supporting documents. 
“Additional Documents” are documents requiring a file stamp, or are a Proposed Order, 
Proposed Judgment or Proposed Notice of Hearing.  Supporting Documents are 
Exhibits or Attachments and do not receive a file stamp. 

 
1. Choose the  Attach hyperlink across from your named document type. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2.  The ATTACH MAIN DOCUMENT screen will pop up allowing you to enter the 
Title/Description of your document. This Title/Description field has a character 
limit of 256. The Attach Main Document field has a character limit of 75. If your 
attached document title exceeds the 75 character limit, you will need to save your 
document with a shorter title and reattach. Do not add any special characters or 
abbreviate. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 

January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  41 
 

a.  The Court prefers to have any supporting documents (e.g. exhibits, 
attachments) attached as part of the main document. For example, you 
are filing a Complaint and have two exhibits; the Complaint and both 
exhibits are uploaded as one document. However, if the main document 
with exhibits is over the 10MB limit then you will need to attach them in the 
Attach Supporting Documents section as outlined below. 

 
If you are attaching a document using a PDF format and it is over the 
10MB limit, try saving the document in DOCX or ODT and re-attaching. 

 
b.  After attaching the document, you must answer Yes or No to the question 

Does this document request or require a judicial ruling or decision? 
If a Proposed Order, Proposed Judgment, or Proposed Notice of Hearing 
is attached there will not be an option to indicate if the document requires 
judicial ruling; Click Choose File, choose your document, and either 
double-click or click Open to attach the document. AZTurboCourt will only 
accept Main Documents in the PDF, DOCX and ODT formats. The 
document will automatically be sent to the Judge for review. 

 
c.  If you normally would supply an additional copy to the court per Pima 

Local Rule 3.1, you should check this box. Do not check the box for 
every submission, only for submissions that require judicial action 
such as a motion to continue or documents that need immediate 
attention by the judge. 

 
3.  Click Save (see Helpful Hints  page 65 for more information about attaching 

documents). 
 

4.  Optional: Click Attach supporting documents for exhibit/attachments. DO NOT 
USE THIS FOR ATTACHING A PROPOSED ORDER, PROPOSED 
JUDGMENT, OR PROPOSED NOTICE OF HEARING! 

a.  This should only be used if the Main document with attachments is 
larger than 10MB. If you need to attach documents here please follow 
these instructions: 

i.  Enter the Description/Title of Document. If this is a continuation of 
exhibits type in the name of the main document and which exhibits 
are attached. For example: 

Answer – Exhibits 5-7 
This will allow the court to easily identify which exhibits go with 
which main document 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 

January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  42 
 

5.  Enter the document title in the Description of Document field. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6.  Click Choose File, choose your document, and either double-click on your 
document or click Open to attach the document. Click Save. AZTurboCourt will 
only accept Supporting Documents in the PDF, DOCX and ODT formats. 

 
7.  Optional: Click Attach additional documents for proposed orders, judgments, 

or notices of hearing. 
a.  You may attach up to 5 additional documents 
b.  Attach Proposed Orders, Proposed Judgments, or Proposed Notices of 

Hearing here 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8.  Choose your Document Type from the drop-down menu; enter the 
Title/Description of your document; and Click Choose File. AZTurboCourt will 
only accept Proposed Orders, etc. in the DOCX and ODT formats. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9.  Choose your document, and either double-click on your document or click Open 
to attach the document. Click Save. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 

January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  43 
 

 

10. After clicking Save you will be taken back to the YOUR DOCUMENTS screen. 
To attach additional documents, follow the steps previously outlined in steps 7-9. 

 
11. AZTurboCourt will inform you of how many more documents may be added and 

will also update the PIMA FILING FEES box with the additional amount due. 
a.  If you choose the e-Service function, an additional fee of $6.00 will be 

charged and added to the Application Fee line. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Main plus e-Service Fee Main and 1 additional Main and 2 additional 
 

12. After you have completed attaching all documents, they will display in the order 
that they were attached as shown below. Click Next to complete your 
submission. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 

January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  44 
 

13. E-serve option: Enter Recipient Name information for E-Service. Click Next. For 
more information on E-Service go to  www.azcourts.gov/azturbocourtinformation 
or Section Five,  page 72 of this manual. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

14. Enter your Email Preferences, along with Courtesy Notifications. Click NEXT. 
 

 
 

15. E-Filing Terms and Conditions. Place a check in front of the User Agreement 
box. A copy of the User agreement may be found by clicking on please click 
here. Fill in the name information at the bottom of the page and click E-File 

http://www.azcourts.gov/azturbocourtinformation
http://www.azcourts.gov/azturbocourtinformation


User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 

January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  45 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

16. Choose your method of payment and click NEXT. If this is your first time 
submitting a filing using AZTurboCourt, you will see a screen labeled Choose a 
way to pay. For instructions on how to set up your payment account, see 
Payment Process on  page 82. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

17. If choosing PAY WITH A DIFFERENT CREDIT CARD, see Payment Process on 
page 82 for instructions. 

 

18. Ensure status changes from “Completed” to “Filing pending” or “Delivered”. If it 
does not, contact the AOC Support Center. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 

January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  46 
 

Subsequent Filings into Superior Court 
 

 

System Generated Forms 
 

 
 

Summons and Subpoena 
 

AZTurboCourt generates subpoenas and summonses. You electronically file a request 
for summons or subpoena by filing a Praecipe as a main document and may access the 
issued document once you receive an e-filed status message. Attorneys can also 
request subpoenas from the State Bar Association. See  page 60 for instructions on 
requesting a subpoena or summons. 

 

 
 

Certificate of Compulsory Arbitration 
If you file an: 

Answer and Counterclaim 
Answer and Cross Claim 
Answer 
Answer and Third Party Complaint 
Answer to Cross Claim, or 
Answer to Third Party Complaint, 

 
AZTurboCourt will ask if a Certificate of Compulsory Arbitration was previously filed. 
You will then have the option to file a Certificate of Agreement Regarding Compulsory 
Arbitration, a Controverting Certificate of Compulsory Arbitration, or a Certificate of 
Compulsory Arbitration. Based on your answer and selection the system will generate 
the appropriate form. Do not include your own version of this document as part of 
your attachment. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 

January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  47 
 

Entering Case Information 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Currently the first three listed applications are print forms only for Justice Courts and 
cannot be used to electronically file court documents at this time. The Family Law- 
Superior Court is also print forms only and cannot be used to electronically file. 

 

1.  Click General Civil - Superior Court Start Now. 
 

2.  Choose County from where to file. 
a.  Location fills in automatically. Click Next. 

 
3.  Click I am filing into an existing case. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 

January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  48 
 

4.  Enter case number in the appropriate format. Click Next 
a.  For a civil case in Pima County Superior Court the format should be 

C20111234 or C201112345. 
b.  For a civil penalty case in Pima County Superior Court the format should 

be CP20111234. 
c.  If the Case Number does not validate, you will not be able to move further 

into the program and will see a red error message 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

i.  After reading the error message check your case number for 
accuracy 

ii.  If the number is correct and still will not validate call the AOC 
Support Center for assistance 

 
5.  If your case validates you will be taken to the Welcome screen. Click NEXT 

a.  Optional: Explore FAQ links. 
b.  Optional: Save your progress, click Save/Retrieve. 

 
6.  Verify case number and case name. Click Next. 

a.  If verification shows your case information to be wrong click Change Case 
Number and enter the correct Case #. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1最 
January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e | 49 
 

 

7.  Answer question, Have you previously paid your appearance fee? Click Next. 
Note: This screen determines your first appearance filings fees; please ensure 
you correctly answer this question. A Yes answer will not charge you a first 
appearance filing fee, a No answer will charge you a first appearance filing fee. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8.  Select filing participant from the list. Click Next. 
a.  If your name is not on the list, click I am not on this list. Click Next. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
9.  Update current contact information as applicable. Click Next. 

a.  Verify and enter needed attorney information. Optional: If you are filing as 
a Special Master, Arbitrator, or other (Judge Pro Tem, Conservator, 
Guardian, Fiduciary, Court Appointed Attorney, or Receiver,) check the 
box to the left of the correct role to suppress filing fees and user fees. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 
January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  50 
 

10. If you are a first time user with AZTurboCourt or this is your first time filing into 
Pima Superior Court you will see one or all of the screens on the next slide. 
You will also see the screens if the data has not yet been updated by the court. 
Follow the prompts on the screens and fill in all required information. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
If you are an exempt agency such as the Pima County Attorney or 
representing an exempt agency, you MUST make sure you are logged in 
using an exempt organization registration type. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 
January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  51 
 

11. Choose your Main Document and then sub-document from the dropdown box. 
You will only be able to select ONE main document at this time. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

12. AZTurboCourt is configured to ask additional questions depending on what 
document is selected. 

a.  For example, if you choose Answer as your main document you will be 
asked the following questions: 

i.  If a Certificate of Compulsory Arbitration has been filed 
ii.  If no Certificate has been filed, do you want AZTurboCourt to 

generate one for you 
iii.  If you agree or do not agree that the case is subject to compulsory 

arbitration 
 

13. If you choose a document that requires the addition of new parties (for example: 
Motion to Intervene) you will see this screen: 

a.  Indicate how many parties you need to add. Click Next. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

b.  Choose the type of person/entity. Click Next. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 
January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  52 
 

c.  Enter the person/entity’s information. Click Next. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

14. Final review detects no errors, click Next. 
a.  If errors are detected, the application will not let you proceed until they 

have been corrected. Red error messages will instruct you on how to 
correct the errors. See page 66 for information on troubleshooting error 
messages. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 
January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  53 
 

Submitting Your Documents for Filing 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1.  This page automatically defaults to the ESERVICE function 
a.  If you do not wish to utilize the ESERVICE function click on the EFILE tab 

2.  Optional: Enter client matter phrase or number by clicking Add Keyword/Matter 
# and entering the information in the field provided, if applicable. 

 
3.  Check filing and application fees. Scroll to the bottom of the page. 

 
4.  Choose the  Attach hyperlink across from your named document type. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 
January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  54 
 

5.  The ATTACH MAIN DOCUMENT screen will pop up allowing you to enter the 
Title/Description of your document. This Title/Description field has a character 
limit of 256. The Attach Main Document field has a character limit of 75. If your 
attached document title exceeds the 75 character limit, you will need to save your 
document with a shorter title and reattach. Do not add any special characters or 
abbreviate. 

a.  DO NOT ATTACH PROPOSED ORDERS, JUDGMENTS OR NOTICE OF 
HEARING here. They are attached in the Attach Additional Documents 
section ONLY 

b.  The Court prefers to have any supporting documents (e.g. exhibits, 
attachments) attached as part of the main document. For example, you 
are filing an Answer and have two exhibits; the Answer and both exhibits 
are uploaded as one document. 

i.  If the combined document is over 10MB you will need to attach the 
remaining exhibits in the Attach Supporting Document section 
OR 

ii.  If you are trying to upload the document in PDF format, resave in 
DOCX or ODT and try again 

iii.  If you are attaching exhibits in the Attach Supporting Documents 
section please follow the procedure below: 

1.  Enter the Description/Title of Document. If this is a 
continuation of exhibits, type in the name of the main 
document and which exhibits are attached. For example: 

Answer – Exhibits 5-7 
This will allow the court to easily identify which exhibits go 
with which main document 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 
January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  55 
 

c.  After attaching the document, you must answer Yes or No to the question 
Does this document request or require a judicial ruling or decision? 
If a Proposed Order, Proposed Judgment, or Proposed Notice of Hearing 
is attached there will not be an option to indicate if the document requires 
judicial ruling; Click Choose File, choose your document, and either 
double-click or click Open to attach the document. AZTurboCourt will only 
accept Main Documents in the PDF, DOCX and ODT formats. The 
document will automatically be sent to the Judge for review. 

 
d.  If you normally would supply an additional copy to the court per Pima 

Local Rule 3.1, you should check this box. Do not check the box for every 
submission, only for submissions that require judicial action such as a 
motion for summary judgment, or motion to continue, etc or that need 
immediate attention by the judge. 

 
6.  Click Save (see Helpful Hints  page 64 for more information about attaching 

documents). 
 

7.  You may attach up to FIVE additional documents. For each additional document, 
the filer is allowed to attach up to 25 supporting documents. “Additional 
Documents” are documents requiring a file stamp, or a Proposed Order, 
Proposed Judgment or Proposed Notice of Hearing. 

 
8.  To attach additional documents, click on the “Attach” link next to “Attach 

Additional Documents” in the YOUR DOCUMENTS screen. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 
January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  56 
 

9.  The ATTACH MAIN DOCUMENT screen will pop up allowing you to select the 
Document Category, Document Type, and attach the document. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

a.  Choose from the drop-down menu the document category and document 
type. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

b.  Enter the title of your document. This field will only accept 200 characters. 

c.  If prompted after attaching the document, you must answer Yes or No to 
the question, Does this document request or require a judicial ruling 
or decision? If a Proposed Order, Proposed Judgment, or Proposed 
Notice of Hearing is attached an option to indicate if the document 
requires judicial ruling will not appear; the document will automatically be 
sent to the Judge for review. Click Save. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 
January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  57 
 

10. You will be taken back to the YOUR DOCUMENTS screen. To attach additional 
documents, follow the steps previously outlined in steps 6-8 above. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
11. AZTurboCourt will inform you how many more documents may be added and will 

also update the PIMA FILING FEES box with the additional amounts due. If you 
chose the e-Service function an additional $6.00 will be added to the application 
fee. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Main document Main and 1 additional Main and 2 additional 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 
January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  58 
 

12. After you have completed attaching all documents, they will display in the order 
that they were attached as shown below. Click Next. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

13. E-serve option: Enter Recipient Name information for E-Service. Click Next. For 
more information on e-Service see  page 72. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 
January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  59 
 

14. Enter Email preferences and Courtesy Notification Options. Click Next. 
 

15. Agree to user terms and conditions and enter your first and last name. 
Click E-File. 

 

 
 

 
16. Choose your method of payment and click NEXT. For more information on 

payment processes see  page 82. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

17. If choosing PAY WITH A DIFFERENT CREDIT CARD, see Payment Process on 
page 82 for instructions. 

 

18. Ensure status changes from “Completed” to “Filing pending” or “Delivered”. If the 
status does not change from Completed, contact the AOC Support Center. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 
January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  60 
 

Filer View after Submitting the Form set 

 
Once you have submitted your Form set for e-filing and it has been accepted by the 
court, you will see your documents displayed as shown below. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

To retrieve your documents click on Court Copy. 
 

 

Requesting a Subpoena 
 

1.  Choose Praecipe as your main document. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2.  Choose Subpoena from drop down menu. Click Next. 
 

3.  Choose whether you want a subpoena issued For Attendance of Witnesses at 
a Trial or Hearing, For Taking Dispositions, or For Production of 
Documentary Evidence or Inspection of Premises. Once you select the 
appropriate situation, fill in all necessary information related to that selection. 

a.  You cannot issue blank subpoenas through this application. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 
January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  61 
 

4.  Answer the question, Do you want the subpoena to include the following 
language regarding the provisions of Rule 64.1 (b)(2) of the Arizona Rules 
of Civil Procedure? Click Next. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
5. Enter attorney contact information that will appear on the subpoena. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
6. Choose what type of person or entity will receive the subpoena. Click Next. 

 
7.  Enter the person/identity’s information. Click Next. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 
January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  62 
 

Retrieving Issued Documents 
 

AZTurboCourt generates and issues Notice of Provisional Remedy, Summons, and 
Subpoenas along with generating and file stamping the Certificate of Compulsory 
Arbitration. Main documents you attach will also receive a date and time file stamp. All 
of these documents are ready for service and/or available with a file stamp once the 
status changes from delivered to e-filed. If you initiated a case you will also have your 
judge assignment and case number available at this time. 

 
To access your documents (except signed Orders): 

 
1.  Search for the form set number in My Forms. 
2.  Click on the form set number. 
3.  Click on Court Copy. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

To access an Order signed by the Court: 
 

1.  Click on View Court Case Documents 
 
 
 

2.  Click on the Order from the list to retrieve and print 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 
January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  63 
 

When a document is issued you will see the issuance stamp along with the issuing 
clerk’s electronic signature at the bottom of your document. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Viewing File Stamped Documents 
 

The date and time file stamp will appear on the top right hand corner of the page. 
 

Example of a 
subsequent filing 
file stamp 

Example of an initiating 
file stamp with judge 
assignment and case 
number. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 
January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  64 
 

Section Four: Supplemental Information 
 

 

Attach Supporting Documents 
 

You have 25 attachment options for exhibits and each attachment can be up to 10 MB. 
The Court prefers to have any supporting documents (e.g. exhibits, attachments) 
attached as part of the main document. For example, you are filing a Complaint and 
have two exhibits; the Complaint and both exhibits are uploaded as one document. 
However, if the main document with exhibits is over the 10MB limit then you will need to 
attach them in the Attach Supporting Documents section. If you are attaching a 
document using a PDF format and it is over the 10MB limit, try saving the document in 
DOCX or ODT and re-attaching. 

 
If you need to attach exhibits as supporting documents, please follow these instructions 
when entering the description and title of the document: 

 
• Type in the name of the main document and which exhibits are attached. For 

example: 
Answer – Exhibits 5-7 

This will allow the court to easily identify which exhibits go with which main 
document 

 

 
 

Do not attach any other documents in the supporting 
documents field except exhibits/attachments. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 
January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  65 
 

Attach Additional Documents 
 

You may attach up to FIVE additional documents. For each additional document, the 
filer is allowed to attach up to 25 supporting documents. Additional documents are 
documents requiring a file stamp, or a Proposed Order, Proposed Judgment or 
Proposed Notice of Hearing. 

 
Follow the same procedures for attaching Main and Supporting Documents to attach 
your documents. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Helpful Tips 
 The Title/Description field has a character limit of 250. 

 Attach Main Document field has a character limit of 100. If you exceed this limit, 
you need to save your document with a shorter title and re-attach. 

 The document can be in DOCX, PDF, or ODT except proposed orders which 
must be in DOCX or ODT. 

 Attachments cannot be larger than 10 MB. 
 

Courtesy Notifications 
 The organization’s default email address will appear in this field. 

 This field can also include any additional email addresses. 

 Please note this is not intended to replace service or notification to other parties. 

 The party who receives the notification will not receive the attached document. 

 The party will not receive the Clerk’s messages. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 
January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  66 
 

Filing Details and Status Messages 
 Status will change from “Completed” to “Filing pending” once you select Pay 

now. 
 It may stay in “Filing pending” until the payment has processed. 

 Status will change to “Delivered”, to “E-filed”, “Rejected”, or “Under review”. 

 Set your email preferences in the My Profile section of the user menu if you 
prefer to also get email notification about your filing status. 

 
Please note: Once e-filed the date and time file stamp will be the delivery time not 
the time the submission is processed by the court. 

 
Status Explanation 
Completed You completed the preparation of your submission, but your submission has not been 

electronically delivered to the court/agency. You also have a form set # assigned and your 
progress is saved. 

Delivered The court has received your documents and will notify you when the documents have been 
processed. 

E-filed Your documents have been accepted by the court. The date/time file stamp is now 
available and will be based on delivery time/date not processing date/time. 

Filing 
Pending 

Your submission is being electronically submitted to the court. If the submittal is successful, 
your filing status will change to "Delivered." If the submittal is not successful and your 
documents are not delivered to the court, your filing status will change to 'Filing Error' and 
you will receive a message about what to do next. 

Under 
Review 

Your order/judgment was electronically delivered. A judge’s signature is required to 
complete the filing process. Your document will not receive a file stamp or be part of the 
official court record until the clerk receives the judge's signature. You will be notified by the 
court when your document has been filed. 

Deficient Your submission was electronically delivered. The clerk has found something wrong that 
needs to be corrected. Your form set will not be filed. You will receive a message from the 
clerk with more information. Review the clerk's notes, make the appropriate changes, and 
submit a new filing, if applicable. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 
January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  67 
 

Trouble Shooting Error Messages 
 

Case Validation Error 
 

This message may appear if a filer enters an incorrect case number or a case number 
for a sealed case. Sealed cases must be filed in paper with the clerk’s office. You may 
also receive this message if you designate the wrong county or court to file into. If you 
have confirmed that the case number is correct and still receive this message, contact 
the court or the AOC Support Center for assistance. You will not be allowed to proceed 
with your formset if your case number does not validate. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 
January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  68 
 

Missing Information 
 

If all of the required information designated by the red asterisk * is not complete, the 
system will not allow the user to advance to the next step in the process. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

An error message as pictured below would show if the filer did not attach the required 
documents (i.e. Main Document, Supporting Document, and Proposed Order) 

 

 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 
January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  69 
 

Attachment Page Header Details 
 

 

Keyword Matter # 
 

Select Add Keyword/Matter# and fill in client matter identifier, click Save. 
This field is not mandatory, if your organization uses this field you must input the 
number each time you submit a filing on a case.  You may enter this information at any 
time. It does not make a difference if it is before the filing of the document or after. 
Note: If you enter it after, it will not appear on payment details. 

 

 
 

Request My Forms 
 

1.  Enter email address where you want the forms delivered. 
2.  Input any password (you will need this to access forms upon delivery). 
3.  System generated forms are emailed to address provided. 

 
In order to access the summary sheet upon delivery, the user will be prompted for the 
password entered during Step 2. 

 

 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 
January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  70 
 

Copy for New Form Set 
 

The “Copy for New Form Set” button will copy the information you entered from your 
previous form set into a new form set. This allows you to do any of the following without 
having to re-enter all of your information: 

 Copy your rejected submission to change your answers and/or attachments 
to create a new form set. 

 Make changes to your questionnaire responses and/or add documents 
 Create a similar new case submission for a different case 

 
If you are filing into a different case you MUST change the case number! 

 
Note: If there is an application fee associated with e-filing your form set you will need to 
pay this fee again. If any of the questions or forms have changed since you last 
completed your questionnaire, or if you need to change your responses to the 
questions, you may have to edit some of your answers. 

 

 

Delete Submission 
 

This feature permanently removes the entire form set, information entered into the form 
set and all attachments for a specific form set from AZTurboCourt. Selecting this option 
will also remove the submission from My Forms. 

 
 

 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 
January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  71 
 

List My Forms 
 

Selecting this feature will direct you to a list of all form set numbers. 
 

 

Start New Filing 
 

Selecting this feature will take you back to the home page. 
 

 
 

Summary Sheet 
 

This sheet provides basic information about the case you are filing on and the document 
type selected. This document can be printed or saved to your computer. This is not an 
official document; it will not have the date/time file stamp. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 
January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  72 
 

Section Five: e-Service 
 

The e-Service component is an optional feature which allows filers to e-serve all 
documents in a Form set on specified e-service recipient list. Filers may serve as many 
recipients as they like, serve additional recipients after the initial e-service and may also 
re-serve the documents until they have been accepted for e-service by the recipient. 
When you are ready to file your documents, two tabs appear in the upper left corner of 
the screen; E-File and e-File & e-Serve.  AZTurboCourt automatically defaults to the 
e-File & e-Serve tab. If you choose not to use e-service you will need to click on 
the E-File tab. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 
January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  73 
 

E-Service during delivery of documents 
There are three steps to complete a submission and serving the Form set: 

1.  Attach documents (see  page 27). Click Next to move to Step 2. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2.  Once you choose your tab and complete the tasks on the Your Documents 
screen, you will be taken to Step 2 of 3; E-Services List. 

 

 

 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 
January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  74 
 

Adding a Recipient Manually 
 Type in the recipient’s name, email address and comments and/or role in 

the blank fields. 

 Only enter one recipient per line. 

 To add additional recipients, click the Add New Recipient Manually link 
which will add blank fields. 

 

 
 

 
 
 

Adding a Recipient from the e-Service Address Book 
 Only recipients that have been used in the past will appear in the Address 

Book. 

 Click on Lookup Recipient From e-Service Address Book link. 

 Type in the name or email of person you wish to search for and click 
Search 

 If the person you are looking for does not appear, you must enter the 
recipient manually. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 
January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  75 
 

Viewing or synchronizing with the Case e-Service list 
 

 

 Click on View/Synchronize With Case e-Service List. 
 If there is a case list, the window will appear listing prior recipients for the 

case. 

 If a filing has not been submitted for the case using e-Service, the list will 
not yet exist. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Submitting the Form set with e-Service 
 Double-check that all recipient addresses are correct. 

 If you have consent in writing to e-service, check box next to All 
Recipients listed above have consent in writing to e-service. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 If you do not have consent from all recipients, DO NOT CHECK THE 
BOX. Per Arizona Civil Rule 5d, you must have written consent to e-serve 
a document: 

o “delivering the paper by any other means, including electronic 
means, if the recipient consents in writing to that method of service 
if the court orders service in that manner…in which event service is 
complete upon transmission.” 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 
January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  76 
 

Once you have submitted and paid for your Form set, you will be able to check 
the E-service status on the Filing Details screen. You will also be able to re-send 
to recipients and add/update recipients. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

E-Served Recipient Status 
 

 

 “Pending” – documents have not been retrieved/read by recipient. 
 
 

 
 

 “Accepted” – documents have been retrieved by the recipient. 
 

 
 

 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 
January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  77 
 

 
 

Re-Sending to Recipient 
 

 Check the box in front of the recipient you would like to re-send document to. 

 Click the Re-Send E-Service Email button. 
 
 
 
 

 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 
January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  78 
 

History Link 
 

 

The History link shows you when the document was sent, when it was viewed by the 
recipient, and the message the recipient received. 

 

 
 

 If the Viewed on field is blank, the recipient has not viewed the document. 
 

 

 
 

 

Recipient History 
 To see a Recipient’s History in the E-Service Address Book, click on History. 

 
 

 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 
January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  79 
 

 The screen will show the date the Recipient was entered, the action, the user 
that created the Recipient and Recipient details. 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Forms Served 
 

There are two ways to search for documents that have been served. 
 

1.  Forms Served By Me, located in the Form set’s e-Service section. 
 

 

 
 

 
2.  Check e-Service status, located in the User Menu. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 
January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  80 
 

 These screens allow you to search for served forms by Keyword/Matter#, 
Formset#, Date, Recipient Name and/or Email, Submission Name and/or 
Case Number and Court Jurisdiction. 

 
 You may also check the box to view only submissions with pending e- 

service requests. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Address Book 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

To search for a Recipient in the Address Book, enter their name or email and click List. 
 
 
 

 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 
January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  81 
 

To add a Recipient to the Address Book, click on Add e-Service Recipient. Enter the 
Recipient’s name and email. Click Save. 

 

 
 
 

 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 
January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  82 
 

Section Six: Credit Card Payment 

Processing 
 

In this section you will learn how to pay for your submission using a credit or debit card 
if you do not have a PayPal account. Payment for a submission can be made after 
clicking E-File to submit your filing. You will be taken to the Payment Options screen 
which will allow you the option to pay with a credit or debit card or by using a PayPal 
account. 

 

 

First Time Use 
 

If you choose to pay with a credit or debit card, you will need to enter the information 
under the section that says Pay with credit or debit card. 
After the credit or debit card information is entered, click Pay Now. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 
January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  83 
 

Once you have successfully paid for your submission with a credit or debit card, you 
can view the payment details and View Payment Receipt. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Filers have the opportunity to store the credit card used for the submission of future 
payments. In order to be able to store the credit card for future use, you will need to 
create a Credit Card Nickname, which will securely store the card in the system. This 
method allows other users the ability to pay using the same credit card (or choose from 
a list of saved cards) for AZTurboCourt submission payments without having to enter 
the credit card information into the payment screen. 

 
When you click on View Payment Receipt, the Payment Details screen will show the 
details of the submission transaction information. The example below on the left shows 
the credit card’s last 4 digits and expiration date. When a credit card is given a 
nickname, that name will be shown in this field for future submissions as shown in the 
example on the right. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 
January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  84 
 

The examples below show the field used to input the Credit Card Nickname. The red 
asterisk signifies that this is a required field. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTE: 
 

 Both Administrative and Basic Users can add credit or debit card information, but 
only Administrative Users can assign users to the credit or debit cards. 

 You cannot delete a credit card once it is saved in the system, you can only 
make it inactive. 

 If a Basic User adds a personal credit card, an Administrative User would have 
access to that card for AZTurboCourt payments only. 

 

 
 

After the credit card information is stored, the selection titled Credit Cards will appear in 
the User Menu on the AZTurboCourt homepage. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 
January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  85 
 

Adding/Editing Users 
 

When the selection Credit Cards is chosen by an Administrative User, the screen will 
show the following credit card details: 

 Credit card nickname 

 Status of the credit card 

 Who entered the credit card information 

 How many authorized users are assigned to use the card 
 

Only Administrative Users can edit Users’ ability to use the credit cards. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

When Add/Remove Users is chosen, a screen titled Assign Credit Card Authorized 
Users will appear. This is where Users can be assigned to a particular card or cards. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

As an Administrative User, you can select Check All or individually check the box to the 
left of each name to assign them to the credit card. After making your selections, click 
Assign Selected. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 
January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  86 
 

After clicking Assign Selected, the next screen will show who is assigned to the credit 
card, who authorized the assignment and when the assignment became effective. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Click on Go to Credit Card List to see the updated details. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

You can now see that five Users are assigned to this credit card and are authorized to 
use the card for payment of AZTurboCourt submissions. 

 

Adding Additional Cards 
 

After a credit or debit card has been added and another submission has been E- 
delivered in AZTurboCourt, the payment option screen allows the filer to pay with the 
stored credit card, pay with a PayPal account, or add another credit card. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 
January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  87 
 

The process to add another credit card is the same as adding the first. Below is what 
the screen looks like on the Administrative User homepage after a second credit card 
has been added. The example below shows that two credit cards have been stored with 
assigned nicknames and that five Users are authorized to use each card. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This example shows what the Payment Option looks like after adding a second credit 
card. There are now four options to pay for your submission at this point. The payment 
selection screen will default to the first nickname listed. Be sure to choose the correct 
card before clicking Next. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 
January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  88 
 

After storing credit card information, the Administrative User can select My 
Organization from the User Menu on the AZTurboCourt homepage and be able to see 
which User is assigned to the credit card. They also have the ability to add or remove a 
User’s association with the card by selecting Manage Assigned Cards. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
By checking the box to the left of the Card Nickname, the Administrative User can 
assign or not assign the user to the credit card. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 
January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  89 
 

Basic User Credit Cards View 
 
 

When a Basic User selects Credit Cards from the User Menu on the AZTurboCourt 
homepage, they will only be able to see the credit or debit card that is assigned to them. 

 
A Basic User may enter the information for a new card when submitting payment for a 
filing but they will not be able to assign others to a credit or debit card. Access to the 
stored credit card can only be assigned by an Administrative User. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 
January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  90 
 

Section Seven: Case & Document Types 
 

Case Initiation Title List 
 

Application 

Claim 

Complaint 

Declaration 

Notice 

Petition 
Request 

 

Initiating Civil Case Categories 
 

Below is the list of document titles that will appear if you are initiating your civil case in 
 Pima County.   

 

CONTRACTS OTHER CIVIL CATEGORIES (continued)  

Account (Open or State) Clearance of Records (A.R.S. 13-4051) 
Buyer-Plaintiff Declaratory Judgment 
Construction Defects 
(Residential/Commercial) 

Declaration of Factual Innocence (A.R.S. 12- 
771) 

Construction Defects 
(Residential/Commercial) Six to Nineteen 
Structures 

Declaration of Factual Improper Party Status 
(A.R.S. 12-772) 

Construction Defects 
(Residential/Commercial) 

Election Challenge (A.R.S. 16-675) 

Excess Proceeds – Sale Eminent Domain/Condemnation 
(A.R.S. 12-1116) 

Foreclosure Eminent Domain – Light Rail Only 
Fraud Employee Discrimination 
Promissory Note Employment Dispute – Other 
Other Contract (Breach of Contract) Immigration Enforcement Challenge 

MEDICAL MALPRACTICE Interpleader – Automobile Only 
Physician M.D. Landlord/Tenant Dispute – Other 
Physician D.O. NCC – Employer Sanction Action (A.R.S. 23- 

212) 
Hospital Quiet Title (A.R.S. 12-1101) 
Other Real Property 

TORT NON-MOTOR VEHICLE Special Action against Lower Courts 
Intentional Tort Structured Settlement (A.R.S. 12-2901) 
Legal Malpractice Tribal Judgment 
Malpractice – Other professional Unauthorized Practice of Law (State Bar) 
Negligence Vulnerable Adult (A.R.S. 46-451) 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 
January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  91 
 

 

Premises Liability Water Rights (Not General Stream 
Adjudication) 

Product Liability – Asbestos Other 
Product Liability – Tobacco  

Product Liability – Toxic/Other OTHER CIVIL CASE CATEGORIES 
Property Damage Administrative Review (A.R.S. 12-901) 
Slander/Libel/Defamation Attorney Conservatorships (State Bar) 
Other Assurance of Discontinuance (A.R.S. 44-1530) 

TORT MOTOR VEHICLE  

Non-Death/Personal Injury  

Property Damage  

Wrongful Death  
 
 

First Appearance Document Title List 
Below is the list of document titles that will appear if this is the first filing in your case. 
If the specific title of your document does not appear choose the generic title. 

 

AFFIDAVIT MOTION (continued) 
Affidavit Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Jurisdiction 

Affidavit in Support of Attorney Fees Motion to Intervene 

Affidavit of Renewal of Judgment Motion 

 NOTICE 

ANSWER Notice of Appearance 

Answer and Counterclaim Notice of Bankruptcy 

Answer and Cross Claim Notice of Removal to Federal Court 

Answer Notice 

Answer and 3rd Party Complaint OBJECTION/OPPOSITION 

Answer to Cross Claim Objection/Opposition to 

Answer to 3rd Party Complaint Objection/Response to subpoena by party 

Answer of Garnishee Objection/Response to subpoena by non-party 

APPLICATION ORDER 

Application Special Master Order 

ARBITRATION PETITION 

Arbitration Award Petition 

Arbitration Notice of Decision REPLY 

CERTIFICATE Reply 

Certificate Reply to Counterclaim 

CLAIM REQUEST 

Claim for Payment/Answer on Forfeiture Request for Hearing on Garnishment 

COMPLAINT Request 

Complaint RESPONSE 

Counter Claim Response 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 
January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  92 
 

Application/Motion for Attorney Fees 

ARBITRATION 

Appeal from Arbitration and Motion to Set 
Trial 

Arbitration Award 

Certificate of Compulsory Arbitration 

Controverting Certificate of Compulsory 
Arbitration 
Arbitration - Notice of Decision 

CERTIFICATE 

Certificate 
CLAIM 

Claim for Payment/Answer on Forfeiture 

COMPLAINT 

Complaint 

COMPLAINT (continued) 

Amended Complaint 

Counter Claim 

Cross Claim 

Third Party Complaint 

DECLARATION 

 

 

Cross Claim Response to Petition for OSC 

Third Party Complaint Response to Petition for Injunction Against 
Harassment 

DECLARATION SERVICE 

Declaration Acceptance of Service 

JUDGMENT Waiver of Service 

Stipulation for Judgment and Order STATEMENT 

MEMORANDUM Statement 

Memorandum STIPULATION 

MISCELLANEOUS/OTHER Stipulation 

Miscellaneous Stipulation for Dismissal 

MOTION WAIVER 

Change of Venue Waiver 

Motion to Dismiss  
 

 
 

Subsequent Document Title List 
 

Below is the list of document titles that will appear if this is NOT the first filing in your 
case. If the specific title of your document does not appear choose the generic title. 

 

 
 

AFFIDAVIT 

Affidavit 

Affidavit in Support of Attorney Fees 
Affidavit on Default and Entry of Default 
Affidavit of Renewal of Judgment 

ANSWER 

Answer 

Amended Answer 

Answer and Counterclaim 

Answer and Cross Claim 

Answer and 3rd Party Complaint 

Answer to Cross Claim 

Answer to 3rd Party Complaint 

Answer of Garnishee 

APPEAL 
Notice of Appeal (Civil) 

Appeal Docketing Statement 

APPLICATION 

Application 

Application/Motion for Default 

Application for Pro Hac Vice 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 
January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  93 
 

Notice of Bankruptcy 

Notice of Removal to Federal Court 

Notice of Dismissal 

Notice of Lodging (Filing) 

Notice of Non-Party at Fault 

Notice 

Notice of Settlement 

Notice of Withdrawal with Consent 

OBJECTION/OPPOSITION 

Objection/Opposition to 

Objection/Response to subpoena by party 

Objection/Response to subpoena by non-party 

ORDER 

Proposed Order/Judgment 

Special Master Order 

PETITION 

Petition 

Petition for Supplemental Proceeding 

PRAECIPE (SYSTEM-GENERATED DOCUMENT) 

Summons 

Subpoena 

REPLY 
Reply 

Reply to Counterclaim 

REPORT 

Report 

REQUEST 

Request for Hearing on Garnishment 

Request for Interpreter 

REQUEST (continued) 
Request 

RESPONSE 

Response 

Response to Petition for Injunction Against 
Harassment 

Response to Petition for OSC 

SERVICE 

Acceptance of Service 

Affidavit/Certificate of Service 

Affidavit of Service by Publication 

Affidavit of Attempted Service 

 

 

Declaration 

INJUNCTION 

Preliminary Injunction 

JUDGMENT 

Satisfaction of Judgment 

Stipulation for Judgment and Order 

JURY 

Demand for Jury Trial 

Jury-Proposed Instructions 

MISCELLANEOUS/OTHER 

Miscellaneous 

List of Witnesses, Exhibits and Evidence 

MEMORANDUM 

Memorandum 

Memorandum of Points and Authorities 

MOTION 

Motion to Amend 

Motion to Appoint Court Interpreter 
Motion for Change of Counsel 

Motion for Change of Venue 

Motion to Compel 

Motion to Consolidate/Join 

Motion to Continue 

Motion to Continue on the Inactive Calendar 

Motion to Dismiss 

Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Jurisdiction 

Motion to Extend Time for Service 

Motion In Limine 

Motion to Intervene 

MOTION (continued) 

Motion for Judgment Debtor to Appear 

Motion 

Motion for Reconsideration 

Motion to Set/Certificate of Readiness 

Motion to Set Aside/Vacate 

Motion for Substitution of Counsel 

Motion for Summary Judgment 

Motion to Withdraw Counsel 

NOTICE 

Notice of Appearance 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 
January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  94 
 

Stipulation 

Stipulation for Dismissal 

WAIVER 

Waiver 

WRIT 

Application/Request for Writ 

 

 

Waiver of Service 

STATEMENT 

Joint Pretrial Statement 

Statement of Costs 

Statement of Facts 

Statement 

STIPULATION 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 
January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  95 
 

Section Eight: Common Terms 
 
Administrative Order: The Arizona Constitution states, "The supreme court shall have 
administrative supervision over all the courts of the state." The Supreme Court adopts 
policies and procedures to guide municipal, justice of the peace, superior court, and 
appellate courts throughout Arizona in conducting their administrative functions in a fair, 
efficient and fiscally responsible way. 

 
AZTurboCourt: A portal used to e-file civil filings in Maricopa and Pima County 
Superior Courts. Eventually, AZTurboCourt will be a statewide application and you will 
use the same login to file into every Arizona state court. (Federal Courts are not 
included) 

 
Completed Status: You have completed the steps necessary to attach and submit your 
document but it has NOT been delivered to the court. 

 
Deficient The clerk requires that your submission must be corrected. All or part of your 
form set will not be filed. You will receive a message from the clerk with more 
information. You will review the clerk’s notes, make appropriate changes, and submit a 
new filing if applicable. 

 
Delivered Status: The court has received your document and is processing it. The 
status will change to “e-filed” or “rejected”. 

 
DOCX: File type for Microsoft Word 2007 or 2010. 

 
E-filed: Your document was accepted by the court. You can now retrieve your 
document through View Case Documents and view the date/time stamp. 

 
E-Service: The e-Service component is an optional feature which allows filers to e- 
serve all documents in a Form set on specified e-service recipient list. Filers may serve 
as many recipients as they like, serve additional recipients after the initial e-service and 
may also re-serve the documents until they have been accepted for e-service by the 
recipient. 

 
Filing pending: Your submission is being electronically submitted to the court. Your 
submission will stay in this status for several minutes and should then change to 
“delivered”. 

 
Form Set #: System-generated number that allows tracking for each submission 
completed in AZTurboCourt. The number appears when you receive notification that the 
submission has been delivered, e-filed, or rejected. You can use this number to search 
for a specific submission. You can also use the form set # if you need technical support. 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 
January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  96 
 

Lead Document: Document that will receive a file stamp or issuance from the clerk, 
(also called a main document), i.e. stipulation, answer, notice, etc. Main or lead 
documents will vary based on your filing court and case type. 

 
Megabyte: Unit of computer data storage space. One megabyte equals 1,024 kilobytes 
(KB). The current attachment size in AZTurboCourt is 10 megabytes (MB). 

 
PDF: Format for a computer document that allows it to be processed and printed on any 
computer using a free PDF reading software. 

 
ODT: Open Document format. File type found in most word processing applications.



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 
January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  97 
 

INDEX 
Add User Account, 10 
Address Book, 80 
Administrative Order, 2, 94 
Assign Credit Card, 85 
Attach Supporting Documents, 27, 40, 64 
Attaching Documents, 27, 39, 64 
AZTurboCourt URL, 2, 7 
Case & Document Types, 90 
Case Initiation Title List, 90 
Certificate of Compulsory Arbitration, 18, 

37, 46, 61, 91 
Client matter, 27, 51, 69 
Common Terms, 94 
Completed Status, 27, 32, 45, 59, 65, 95 
Copy for New Form Set, 70 
Courtesy Notifications, 11, 30, 44, 59, 65 
Credit Card Nickname, 83, 84, 85 
Deficient Status, 66, 95 
Definitions, 5 
Delete Submission, 70 
Delivered Status, 66, 95 
DOCX, 29, 95 
Editing Organization Information, 11 
E-filed Status, 66, 94 
E-filing in Superior Court, 18 
Entering Case Information, 21, 47 
Error Messages, 27, 67 
e-Service, 72, 94 
Filing a First Appearance, 33 
Filing Details, 66 
Filing pending, 66, 94 
First Appearance Document Title List, 90 
Form Set #, 94 

 
 
 

Forms Served, 79 
Header Details, 69 
Inactivating a User Account, 12 
Initiate a Case, 18, 20 
Initiating Civil Case Categories, 90 
Keyword Matter, 69 
Lead Document, 95 
List My Forms, 71 
Megabyte, 95 
Messages, 6, 14, 37, 66, 67 
My Forms, 15 
My Payments/Financial, 17 
My Profile, 16 
Notice of Provisional Remedy, 19 
ODT, 95 
Payment Processing, 82 
PDF, 28, 95 
Proposed Order, 41, 66, 93 
Recent e-Filing, 14 
Registration, 5 
Requesting a Subpoena, 60 
Start a New Filing, 13 
Status Messages, 66 
Submitting Your Documents for Filing, 53 
Subpoena, 45, 90, 93 
Subsequent Document Title List, 92 
Subsequent Filings, 46 
Summary Sheet, 71, 69 
Summons, 19, 46, 93, 62 
System Generated Forms, 18, 39, 46, 69 
System Notifications, 2 
Under Review, 66 
User Menu, 13 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

All rights reserved 



User Manual © 2015– Statewide Version 1 
January-2015/AOC/Court Services Division/MF 

P a g e |  98 
 

 

The AZTurboCourt statewide e-filing manual presented herein may be copied, 

reproduced, and used by Arizona court staff that are training or using AZTurboCourt. 

However, no part of this publication may be reproduced in any form or by any means, 

except for non-profit purposes, without permission in writing from: 

 
 

Arizona Supreme Court 

Administrative Office of the Courts 

Court Services Division 

 
 

 
 

AZTurboCourt Statewide E-filing User Manual 
 

© 2014 Arizona Supreme Court 
 

Court Services Division, Caseflow Management Unit 
 

1501 W Washington, Suite 111 
 

Phoenix, AZ 85007 

(602) 452-3630 

 


	Untitled



